[image: image1.wmf]Attach(flramend).tif

FLOOR AMENDMENT

The Floor Leader offers his first floor amendment to File No. 2011-731:
(1) On page 1, line 20, strike “Exhibit 1” and insert “Third Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Third Revised Exhibit 1, Amd Agree btwn COJ/CW, January 24, 2012 - Floor””;
(2) Remove Exhibit 1 and replace with the Third Revised Exhibit 1 attached hereto, which adds the legal description of the center; and

(3) On page 1, line 1, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.    

Form Approved:

     /s/ Steven E. Rohan _____ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\Amends\2011-731 Finance 2nd amd.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.wmf]Attach(flramend).tif

_1388988862/Attach(flramend).tif
2011-731 2O [l-753 [

AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND
CLARA WHITE MISSION, INC.
FOR
JOINT USE OF NORTH RIVERSIDE COMMUNITY CENTER

THIS JOINT USE AGREEMENT (hereinafter “Agreement”) is entered into this day of

, 2012, (“Effective Date”) by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal

corporation existing under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida (hereinafter “Jacksonville™),

and CLARA WHITE MISSION, INC. (hereinafter “Clara White™), whose address is 613 West Ashley
Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202-4747.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Clara White was organized in 1970 as a non profit Florida corporation exempt from
taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended from time to time; and

WHEREAS, Clara White, by virtue of a conveyance from North Riverside Community Development
Corporation on ,20___, owns certain real property located at 2711 Edison Avenue and 430
Crystal Street, RE # 056042-000, more particularly described on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated
herein by this reference, which has been and is currently under construction as a community center and is to be
known and operated upon completion of the construction as the North Riverside Community Center (the
“Center”); and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2003-297-E approfm'ated $650,000 to fund the Center ($600,000) and
Eastside Clinic ($50,000) to an account to be used for the Center (the “Account™); and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2007-116-E appropriated $43,320 from the Account for repairs and tree
removal for the property to be used for the Center; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2007-746-E appropriated $48,140 from the Account for design and engineers
for the building to be used as the Center; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2007-1093-E appropriated $3,810.97 from the Account for stump removal
and security for the building to be used as the Center; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2009-32-E approved documents to commence construction of the Center
from the Account in an amount not to exceed $432,130.97; and

WHEREAS, Clara White has agreed to be bound by, and executed, the Declaration of Covenants and
Restrictions, attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by this reference; and

WHEREAS, Clara White desires to provide programs and activities to the community, as well as to
maintain and provide use of the Center to Jacksonville and the general public and seeks the assistance of

Third Revised Exhibit 1
Amd Agree btwn COJ/CW
January 24, 2012 - Floor
Page 1 of 15
2011-731

Jacksonville to accomplish these goals; and

WHEREAS, Jacksonville desires to facilitate Clara White’s goals of serving the citizens of Duval
County and the surrounding areas; and

WHEREAS, Jacksonville believes that the activities of Clara White are beneficial to the citizens of
Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida and its surrounding areas, and, among other things, Clara White promotes
the welfare, health and interests of the general public and Clara White provides economic benefits to
Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida and its surrounding areas; and

WHEREAS, Clara White and Jacksonville desire to have joint use of the Center so that Clara White
can maintain and offer to Jacksonville and the general public use of the Center, and Jacksonville can support
such use of the Center by all ages without discrimination as to age, religion, disability, marital status, national
or ethnic origin, gender, creed, color or race; and

WHEREAS, Clara White and Jacksonville desire to enter into this Agreement in order to enable Clara
White to accomplish its commitment to providing use of the Center to Jacksonville and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the Jacksonville City Council finds that such use of the Center serves a public purpose;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in the consideration of One and 00/100 dollars ($1.00) in hand paid
each respective party to the other and other good and valuable consideration, including, but not limited to, the
covenants, conditions and terms hereof, the sufficiency and receipt of said good and valuable consideration
being herewith acknowledged by the respective parties, Clara White and Jacksonville stipulate and agree as
follows:

1. Recitals, The recitals set forth herein are accurate, correct and true and incorporated herein by
this reference.

2. Definitions. As used in this Agreement, the words defined immediately below shail have the
meaning stated next to same. Words imparting the singular number include the plural number and vice versa,
and the male gender shall include the female gender and vice versa unless the context clearly requires
otherwise.

(a) “Governmental Requirement” means any permit, law, statute, code, rule, regulation,
ordinance, order, judgment, decree, writ, injunction, franchise, condition, certificate, license, authorization,
policy, or other direction or requirement of Jacksonville or any governmental and/or regulatory national, state
or local entity with jurisdiction over Jacksonville, Clara White and/or the Center. Governmental Requirements
shall include all applicable, relevant, or appropriate Florida Statutes and Jacksonville City Ordinances,
including, without limitation, any regulation found in the Florida Administrative Code, and all Florida statutes,
City ordinances and regulations or rules now existing or in the future enacted, promulgated, adopted, entered,
or issued, both within and outside the present contemplation of the respective parties to this transaction.

(b) “Section” means the numerical sections of this Agreement and the respective
subsections thereof. Each respective Section begins with a numerical number and a capitalized heading of the
Section, which is underlined to indicate the subject matter thereof.

Third Revised Exhibit 1
Amd Agree btwn COJ/CW
January 24, 2012 - Floor
Page 2. of 15
2011-731

(c) “Term” means the term of this Joint Use Agreement, which is a period of fifteen (15)
years commencing on , 2012 and terminating on , 2027. Upon mutual
agreement of the parties, this Agreement may be extended for three (3) additional five (5) year periods under
the same terms and conditions as are set forth herein. Notice of Clara White’s request for an additional term
must be given to Jacksonville in writing at least sixty (60) days prior to the end of the then current term. Should
Clara White desire to terminate this Agreement before the running of the 15 years of the Term, Clara White
shall pay Jacksonville THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED NINETY AND NO/100 DOLLARS
($3,390.00) for each month remaining in the Term.

3. Joint Use Agreement. In consideration of the representations, agreements and covenants
contained herein, Clara White and Jacksonville enter into this Joint Use Agreement for the term of fifteen (15)
years, which term shall commence on , 2012 and continue until
2027, for the joint use of certain real property, RE# 056042- 000 situated, lying and being located at 2711
Edison Avenue and 430 Crystal Street, in Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida (the “Center”), said real
property more particularly described on Exhibit A, together with the existing improvements located thereon
and all improvements constructed or installed thereon by Clara White or Jacksonville during the Term in
accordance with all of the provisions, covenants, conditions and terms herein.

4, Responsibilities of Clara White.

(a) Clara White shall conduct programs open to the public for 15 hours per week between
the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m., such responsibility for programs to commence 90 days after the issuance
of a certificate of occupancy (COO) to Clara White.

(b) Clara White, at its discretion, shall make the Center available to the general public at
such times as the Center is not being used by either Jacksonville or Clara White for their respective activities
and programs. Clara White shall provide prominent signage regarding community use, subject to negotiated
fees charged by Clara White.

(c) Clara White shall maintain and repair current structures and facilities at the Center.

(d) Clara White shall be responsible for all power, gas, electric, water, sewer, and garbage
costs.

(e) Clara White shall record the original executed Declaration of Covenants and
Restrictions attached hereto as Exhibit B within ten (10) days of the Effective Date.

® Each January, Clara White shall present a Report to Jacksonville. Such Report shall
illustrate and explain Clara White’s performance in operating activities and programs for the general public
during the weekly 15 hour periods. i

5. Assignment of Joint Use Agreement.  Clara White agrees that, in the event it conveys
the Center to a third party, such conveyance shall be accompanied by an assignment of this Agreement to a
third party which: is a non-profit entity approved in writing for the assignment by Jacksonville; accepts the
assignment of this Agreement and all of its covenants, conditions and terms; and, agrees to be bound by

~the Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions attached hereto as Exhibit B.

Third Revised Exhibit 1
Amd Agree btwn COJ/CW
January 24, 2012 - Floor

- - - =
2011-731

6. Non-discrimination. Clara White shall not discriminate against any person on the basis of
race, creed, color, sex, religion, ethnic or national origin, age, marital status or disability in offering use of the
Center to the general public.

7. Insurance and Liability.

(a) Jacksonville is self-insured, and its obligations with respect thereto are controlled by the
provisions and limitations of § 768.28, Florida Statutes, the provisions of which are not altered, expanded or
waived.

(b) Jacksonville shall'not be liable for any injury, damage or loss at the Center suffered by Clara
White which is not caused by the negligence or intentional acts of Jacksonville or its employees, and Clara
White shall not be liable for any injury, damage or loss at the Center suffered by Jacksonville which is not
caused by the negligence or intentional acts of Clara White, its employees, or its contractors.

9. Title to Center. Title to the Center shall remain vested with Clara White, subject to the
covenants, conditions and terms of this Agreement, and Jacksonville shall have no interest in the title to the
Center. Jacksonville shall have use of the Center, subject to the covenants, conditions and terms of this
Agreement, but Clara White shall always remain vested with title to the Center and in contro! thereof.

10. Default. Each of the following events shall be a default hereunder by Clara White or
Jacksonville, as the case may be, and shall constitute a breach of this Agreement:

(a) If Clara White shall fail to pefiorm any of the covenants, conditions and terms of this
Agreement on Clara White’s part to be performed and such non-performance shall continue for a period of
thirty (30) days after written notice thereof by Jacksonville to Clara White; or, if Clara White shall fail to act in
good faith to commence and undertake performance within such thirty (30) day period to cure a non-
performance which cannot be cured within the initial thirty (30) day period and to designate in writing the
reasonable time period to cure such non-performance and its intent to do so; or, Clara White, having
commenced to undertake such performance within the initial thirty (30) day period, shall fail to diligently
proceed therewith to completion within the designated reasonable time period to cure such non-performance;
or

(b) If Clara White ceases to be an active Florida corporation in good standing or loses its
exemption from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code; or

© If Jacksonville shall fail to perform any of the covenants, conditions and terms of this
Agreement on Jacksonville’s part to be performed and such non-performance shall continue for a period of
thirty (30) days after written notice thereof by Clara White to Jacksonville; or, if Jacksonville shall fail to act in
good faith to commence and undertake performance within such thirty (30) day period to cure a non-
performance which cannot be cured within the initial thirty (30) day period and to designate in writing the
reasonable time period to cure such non-performance and its intent to do so; or, Jacksonville, having
commenced to undertake such performance within the initial thirty (30) day period, shall fail to diligently
proceed therewith to completion within the designated reasonable time period to cure such non-performance.

If an event of default shall occur and be uncured, then the party not in default shall have the right to
terminate and cancel this Agreement immediately Uy giving the defaulting party written notice of such

Third Revised Exhibit 1
Amd Agree btwn COJ/CW
January 24, 2012 - Floor
Page 4 of 15
2011-731

termination and cancellation. Upon such notice, this Agreement shall terminate and the parties shall be
released from all obligations under this Agreement that do not specifically survive its termination.

11. Termination by Jacksonville. Notwithstanding any contrary provision of this Agreement,
Jacksonville shall have the absolute right to terminate this Agreement at any time by providing at least sixty
(60) days’ written notice of such termination to Clara; White.

12. Force Majeure. If Clara White or Jacksonville shall be delayed in, hindered in or prevented
from the performance of any act required hereunder (other than performance requiring the payment of a sum of
money) by reason of strikes, lockouts, labor troubles, inability to procure materials, failure of power, restrictive
governmental laws, regulations or actions, war, riots, insurrection, the act, failure to act or default of the other
party, or other reason beyond such party’s reasonable control {(excluding the unavailability of funds or
financing), then the performance of such act shall be excused for the period of the delay and the period for the
performance of any such act as required herein shall be extended for a period equivalent to the period of such
delay.

13. Miscellaneous:

(a) Notices. Any notice, demand, or other communication required, or which may be
given, unless otherwise specifically provided for in this Agreement, shall be in writing, shall be addressed
to the respective Parties at the addresses shown below, and shall be effective: five (5) days after being
mailed, if sent by certified, postage prepaid U.S. mail; upon receipt of confirmation, if delivered by
confirmed facsimile; upon delivery, if delivered in person; or, the day after dispatch if sent by an overnight
courier service that provides the sender with written record of delivery. Failure to accept certified or
registered mail shall be deemed a receipt thereof within ten (10) days after the first notice of delivery of the
certified or registered mail. Any entity may change its address as designated herein by giving notice thereof
as provided herein.

If to Jacksonville: Office of the Director
City of Jacksonville )
Department of Recreation and Community Services
214 North Hogan Street, Suite 3102
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

If to Clara White: Ju’coby Pittman, CEQ/President
613 West Ashley Street
Jacksonville, FL. 32202-4747

With a copy to:

(b) Further Instruments. Each respective party hereto shall, from time to time, execute
and deliver such further instruments as any other party or parties or its counsel may reasonably request to
effectuate the intent of this Agreement.

Third Revised Exhibit 1
Amd Agree btwn COJ/CW
January 24, 2012 - Floor
Page 5 of 15
2011-731

(©) Severability of Invalid Provision. If any one or more of the agreements, provisions,
covenants, conditions and terms of the Agreement shall be contrary to any express provision of law or contrary
to the policy of express law, though not expressly prohibited, or against public policy, or shall for any reason
whatsoever be held invalid, then such agreements, provisions, covenants, conditions or terms shall be null and
void with no further force or effect and shall be deemed separable from the remaining agreements, provisions,
covenants, conditions and terms of the Agreement and shall in no way affect the validity of any of the other
provisions hereof.

(d) No Personal Liability. No representation, statement, covenant, warranty, stipulation,
obligation or agreement contained herein shall be deemed to be a representation, statement, covenant, warranty,
stipulation, obligation or agreement of any member, officer, employee or agent of Clara White or Jacksonville
in his or her individual capacity, and none of the foregoing persons shall be liable personally or be subject to
any personal liability or accountability by reason of the execution or delivery thereof.

(e) Third Party Beneficiaries. Nothing herein express or implied is intended or shall be
construed to confer upon any entity other than Clara White and Jacksonville any right, remedy or claim,
equitable or legal, under and by reason of this Agreement or any provision hereof, all provisions, conditions
and terms hereof being intended to be and being for the exclusive and sole benefit of Clara White and
Jacksonville.

® Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of Florida and the ordinances of the City of Jacksonville. Wherever possible, each
provision, condition and term of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid
under applicable law; but if any provision, condition or term of this Agreement, or any documentation executed
and delivered hereto, shall be prohibited by or invalid under such applicable law, then such provision,
condition or term shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity without invalidating the
remainder of such provision, condition or term or the remaining provisions, conditions and terms of this
Agreement or any documentation executed and delivered pursuant hereto.

(g) Section Headings. The section headings inserted in this Agreement are for
convenience only and are not intended, and shall not be construed, to limit, enlarge or affect the scope or intent
of this Agreement, nor the meaning of any provision, condition or term hereof.

(h) Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original, but all of which tqgether shall constitute one and the same document.

@) Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the
respective parties hereto and supersedes any and all prior agreements and understandings between the
respective parties hereto relating to the subject matter hereof. No statement or representation of the respective
parties hereto or their agents or employees made outside of this Agreement and not contained herein shall form
any part hereof or bind any respective party hereto. This Agreement shall not be supplemented, amended or
modified except by written instrument signed by the respective parties hereto.

) Attormneys’ Fees and Costs. In any litigation arising out of or pertaining to this
Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to an award of its attorney’s fees and costs, whether incurred
before, during or after trial, or upon any appellate level.

Third Revised Exhibit 1
Amd Agree btwn COJ/CW
January 24, 2012 - Floor
Page 6 of 15
2011-731 i

&) Waiver of Defaults. The waiver by either party of any breach of this Agreement
by the other party shall not be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach of any duty or covenant
imposed by this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the respective parties hereto have executed this Agreement for
the purposes expressed herein effective the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: . CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
By:
Neill W. McArthur, Jr. Alvin Brown, Mayor

Corporation Secretary

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,2012,
by Alvin Brown and Neill W. McArthur, Jr., the Mayor and Corporation Secretary, respectively, of the
City of Jacksonville, a municipal corporation, on behalf of the corporation. Such persons are personally
known to me.

[print or type name]
Notary Public, State of Florida at Large

Form Approved:

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL i

By:
Assistant General Counsel

Third Revised Exhibit 1
Amd Agree btwn COJ/CW
January 24, 2012 - Floor
Page 7 of 15
2011-731

WITNESSES: CLARA WHITE MISSION, INC.
By:
Print Name: Print Name:
Title:
Print Name:
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged.before me this day of ,
2012, by , the of Clara White Mission, Inc., a Florid

non profit corporation, on behalf of the corporation. Such person: (notary must check applicable box)

is personally known to me; or
produced a current driver's license as identification; or
produced as identification

[print or type name]
Notary Public, State of Florida at Large

GAGOV'T OPERATIONSUMCAIN\PREC\USE AGREEMENTS\CLARAWHITE.N RIVERSIDECDC V5.DOC

“

Third Revised Exhibit 1
Amd Agree btwn COJ/CW
January 24, 2012 - Floor
Page 8 of 15
2011-731

Exhibit A

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description of Center

Lots 1,2,3,8,9 & 10, Block 2, according to the Plat of SEABOARD HEIGHTS
as recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 88 of the current public records of Duval
County, Flovida.

SAID PROPERTY IS CONVEYED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING
RESTRICTION: SAID PROPERTY SHALL BE OWNED BY AN ENTITY
ENJOYING $01C(3) STATUS UNDER THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE.
SHOULD THE PROPERTY EVER BE OWNED AN ENTITY NOT
ENJOYING 501 C(3) STATUS UNDER THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE,
TITLE SHALL REVERT IMMEDIATELY TO THE BISHOP OF THE
DIOCESE OFST. AUGUSTINE, A CORPORATIONSOLE, AT THAT TIME.

Third Revised Exhibit 1
Amd Agree btwn COJ/CW
January 24, 2012 - Floor
Page 9 of 15
2011-731

Exhibit B

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY:

Lawsikia J. Hodges, Assistant General Counsel
Office of General Counsel, City of Jacksonville
117 W. Duval Street, Suite 480

Jacksonville, FL 32202

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS

THIS DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS (the
“Declaration™) 1s entered into and effective as of , 2011, and is made by CLARA
WHITE MISSION, INC., a Florida non-profit corporation (“Owner”’), whose address is 613
West Ashley Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 for the benefit of the CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE, a Florida municipal corpotation, whose address is ¢/o Office of General
Counsel, 117 W. Duval Street, Suite 480, Jacksonville, FL 32202.

BACKGROUND FACTS:

A. Owner owns certain real property located at 2711 Edison Avenue and 430 Crystal
Street, RE # 056042-000, more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference (the “Property”), which is intended to be used by Owner as
community center known as the North Riverside Community Center (the “Center”); and

B. Owner desires to provide programs and activities to the community and provide
use of the Center to the City and the general public, and Owner seeks the assistance of the City to
accomplish these goals; and

C. City desires to facilitate Owner’s goals of serving the citizens of Duval County
and the surrounding areas and has made a financial investment in the Property under City
Ordinance 2003-297-E, which ordinance appropriated $600,000 for use by the Owner in the
construction of the Center; and

D. Pursuant to City Ordinance , City and Owner entered into that certain
Joint Use Agreement dated (“Agreement”), a copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit B, whereby Owner agreed to record a Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions on the
Property to ensure that the Property would be used as a community center available to the City
and the general public for use; and

NOW, THEREFORE, Owner hereby declares the .Property to be subject to the
following covenants, conditions, and restrictions:

1. The foregoing Background Facts are true and correct and incorporated herein by
reference. All capitalized words shall have the same meaning as ascribed to them in the
Agreement.

2. The Property shall be subject to the following covenants, conditions and restrictions:

Third Revised Exhibit 1
Amd Agree btwn COJ/CW
January 24, 2012 - Floor
Page 10 of 15
2011-731

a. The Property shall be used primarily as a community center which
operates programs and activities that promote and benefit the welfare,
health and interests of the general public located in Jacksonville, Florida.

b. The Property shall be available for use by the public for a
minimum of fifteen (15) hours per week between the hours of 8:00 am
and 8:00 p.m., ES.T.

c. Owner shall commence public programming 90 days after issuance
of the certificate of occupancy (COO).

Owner shall hold harmless, indemnify and defend the City, its officers, employees,
agents, contractors and representatives against any claim, action, loss, damage, injury,
liability, cost and expense whatsoever kind or nature to persons, including death or
damage to property, arising out of, resulting from or in any way connected with (i) any
failure by Owner to perform any of the covenants, agreements, conditions and/or terms of
this Declaration; or (ii) Owner’s failure to comply with any permits, laws, ordinances,
requirements, orders, rules or regulations of any federal, state or local governmental
entity in connection with the construction of the Center.
Iy

In order to ensure the perpetual nature of this Declaration, Owner, its successors and
assigns, shall reference this Declaration in any subsequent deed of conveyance, including
the recording book and page of record of this Declaration.

It is the intention of Owner that the restrictions contained in this Declaration shall touch
and concern the Property, run with the land and with the title to the Property, and shall
apply to and be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of
Owner, and to the City, and to any and all parties hereafter having any night, title or
interest in the Property or any part thereof. The City may enforce the terms and
conditions of this Declaration by injunctive relief and other appropriate available legal
remedies. Any forbearance on behalf of the City to exercise its right in the event of the
failure of the Owner, its successors and assigns to comply with the provisions of this
Declaration shall not be deemed or construed to be a waiver of the City's rights
hereunder. This Declaration shall continue in perpetuity, unless otherwise modified in
writing by Owner, its successors and assigns and the City. These restrictions may also be
enforced in a court of competent jurisdiction by any fee Owner of the Property or part
thereof, or by any other person, firm, corporation, or governmental agency that is
substantially benefitted by this Declaration.

If any provision of this Declaration issheld to be invalid by any court of competent
Jurisdiction, the invalidity of such provision shall not affect the validity of any other
provisions thereof. All such other provisions shall continue unimpaired in full force and
effect.

Owner covenants and represents that on the date of execution of this Declaration that
Owner 1s seized of the Property in fee simple and has good right to create, establish, and

Third Revised Exhibit 1
Amd Agree btwn COJ/CW
January 24, 2012 - Floor
Page 11 of 15
2011-731

impose the above covenant, restriction and condition on the use of the Property. Owner
also covenants and warrants that the Property is free and clear of any and all liens,
mortgages, or encumbrances that could impair City’s rights to impose the restrictive
covenant described in this Declaration or that would be superior to the restrictive
covenant described in this Declaration. &

This Declaration shall be governed and interpreted under the laws of the State of Florida.
Venue for any action arising under this Declaration shall lie exclusively in the courts in
and for Duval County, Florida.

This Declaration shall automatically terminate fifteen (15) years after the date first
written above or upon payment of the sums set forth in Section 2(c) of the Agreement
between the City of Jacksonville and Clara White Mission, Inc. for Joint Use of North
Riverside Community Center.

[The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank. Signature page to follow.]

File G:\Gov't OperationsUMCain\PW\Declaration of Covenants Restrictionsva.doc

Third Revised Exhibit 1
Amd Agree btwn COJ/CW
January 24, 2012 - Floor
Page 12 of 15

2011-731

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner has caused this Declaration to be executed in its
name as of the date first above written.

WITNESSES: CLARA WHITE MISSION, INC,, a
Florida non-profit corporation
By:

Print name: Print Name:
Title:

Print name:

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was executed, acknowledged and delivered before me this

day of , 2012, by , the of Clara  White
Mission, Inc., a Florida non-profit corporation, on behalf of the corporation, who is personally
known to me or has produced a Florida driver’s license as identification.

Notary Public, State and County Aforesaid
Print Name:
(NOTARIAL SEAL) My commission expires:

My commission number:

Third Revised Exhibit 1
Amd Agree btwn COJ/CW
January 24, 2012 - Floor
Page 13 of 15
2011-731

EXHIBIT A

THE PROPERTY

[Legal description of the Property to be inserted prior to recordation of Declaration.]

Third Revised Exhibit 1
Amd Agree btwn COJ/CW
January 24, 2012 - Floor
Page 14 of 15
2011-731

EXHIBIT B

THE AGREEMENT

(Executed copy of the Agreement to be inserted prior to recordation of Declaration.]

Third Revised Exhibit 1
Amd Agree btwn COJ/CW
January 24, 2012 - Floor
Page 15 of 15




