RULES AMENDMENT


[image: image1.emf]ATTACH

The Rules Committee offers its first amendment to File No. 2007-1093:
(1) On page 1, line 4 and page 2, lines 2 & 5, strike “$3,109” and insert “$3,810.97”;
(2) On page 1, line 6, after “COMMUNITY CENTER FOR” insert “AIR AND HEATING UNIT, CHAINS AND LOCKS FOR GATES,”;

(3) On page 2, line 7, after “provide funding for” insert “ and air and heating unit in the amount of $662.13, chains and locks for gates in the amount of $39.84,”;

(4) On page 2, line 8, strike “$2510 fencing” and insert “$2,510 for fencing”;

(5) On page 2, line 11, strike “Exhibit 1” and insert “Revised Exhibit 1”;

(6) On page 2, line 11 and 12, strike “Such fencing and stump removal” and insert “The aforementioned project”;

(7) On page 2, line 23, strike “Exhibit 2” and insert “Revised Exhibit 2”;

(8) Remove Exhibit 1 and replace with the Revised Exhibit 1 attached hereto, which further describes the project; 

(9) Remove Exhibit 2 and replace with the Revised Exhibit 2 attached hereto, which is a corrected Amendment No. 1 to the agreement between the City of Jacksonville and North Riverside Community Development Corporation; and 

(10) On page 1, line 1, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.    

Form Approved:

      /s/  Gregory K. Radlinski_______ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Steven E. Rohan
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2007\Amends\2007-1093 Rules amd chg amt and add work.doc 
1
- 2 -


_1256456687/Attach.tif
INVOICE # 6092

CLASSIC FENCE

P.O. BOX 24644 * JACKSONVILLE, 32241
Phone: 904-730-0656 / 904-261-1894 * Fax: 904-739-1989

foresttdclassicfence.us

We are a_fourth generation company, serving the Jacksonville area since 1966

BILLED TO: Vincent ). Kerr
2893 Edison Ave.
Jacksonville, FL 32254

DATE: 08-08-07
JOB: Community Center
PO#

Installed 250" of 6’ galvanized chain link fence.

TOTAL INSTALLED............ $2,508.30

Jleed s

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 4

RIS

T N
L 322a0adEl

'
i
1
'

b

3
T

Bulldozer & Backhoe Service

(904) 768-5875
JAMES CAUTHEN {904) 764-6573
Removal of stumps and fence posts $600.00

ﬁ&aﬁg<19

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 4

e e ———
LOWE'S

LOWE'S HOME CEATERS, INC.
5155 LEHOX AVENUE
JACKSOHVILLE, FL 32205
(904)486-1260
-SALE-
SRLES 4. S1681SF1 1163886  09-10-07

250058 (36588) 16K BTU FRIG HERT  551.00
37117 16 20CU PUC OLD YORK BOX 1.93
8399) 1G CHROHE POVER QUTLET PL 1.9%

246870 30A 250V 3 VIRE FLUSH OUT 8.9
70033 10/2 UF/VUG 50'OUTDOOR CP/ 54.94

SUBTOIAL: 013.81

TAX 32218 43.32

IHUDICE 09382 TOTAL: 662.13
BALANKCE DUE: 662.13

CHECK : §62.13

1697 TERMINAL: 09 08/10/07 19:12:41

# OF ITEMS PURCHASED: S
EXCLUDES FEES, SERVICES AHD SPECIAL ORDER ITEHS

AT GRRRAE

-

THANK YOU FOR SHOPPING LOWE'S
RECEIPT REQUIRED FOR CASH REFUND. -
CHECK PURCHASE REFUNDS REQUIRE
15 DAY ¥AIT PERIOD FOR CASH BACK.
STORE HGR:

HAVE A COHMENT OR FEEDBACK?
LET US KHow av

Wi LOWES . COM/FEEDBACK
STORE CODE: 16310-31007-09962

REUseD)
Exhibit 3
A«/)C/(j %-@2/9/?/‘/

" S e

(ot

-- THE HOME DEPOT 6346
855 LANE AVE SOUTH
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32205 (904)7816208

14795/ M J4579 N

1969

HONOYHL 318VAVd

MI3IHD TVIDI440

6346 00011 28974 09/08/07
SALE 11 DBR96T  04:40 PH

AM 'NOLS3ITHYHD

YILLINI
o

40 H3aquo
3H1 01 )\Vd

524123 CHAIN <A>
762.33 16.31
071649043505 3PACK LOCK <A~ 20.92
SUBTOTAL 37.23
SALES TAX 2,61
TOTAL $39.84
XXXXXXXXXXXX5597 DEBIT 39.84

IR

RIMJVADR T20r

s
£k

LN

346 11 28974 09/08/2007

RETURN POLICY DEFiNITIONS
POLICY ID DAYS  POLICY EXPIRES OM
A 1 90 01/07/2008

D

d
PN
1SIL]

THE HOME DEPOT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO
LIMIT / DENY RETURNS. PLEASE SEE THE
RETURN POLICY SIGN IN STORES FOR
DETAILLS.

GET SPECIAL DEFERRED FINANCING ON
PURCHASES OF $299 OR MORE WITH THE HOME
DEPOT CONSUMER CREDIT CARD - EVERY TIME!

FAHARANARRANAA AN AR AR A RN AR AR RAARN A

] 11
f
0£90
£022€ 14 ‘I TIANOSHOVF

8452 X08 Od

At

PP R
e L
- o2 >

JAIMYHQYIMYHEA AQ OEldE'OOV -

ENTER FOR A CHANCE
TO WIN A $5,000
HOME DEPOT GIFT

CARD?

Your Opinion Counts! Complete
the brief survey about your store visit
and enter for & chance to win at:

F79YIL0DIN-NON
$

www.homedepotopinion.com

iPARTICIPE EN UNA
OPORTUNIDAD DE GANAR
UNA TARJETA DE
REGALO DE THD
DE $5.,000!

1 A0 ¥ ALYANI TIIW STHALYAL dSTHL J0INISY YESOTON NV INFI IBLLYNDIS INTUHOUINY ¥ SYIE LNTIRID0U FH1L 40 INUIE FILL HOVE 21LL KO OFINMEE M VIALVHA AVEILILIEY NV SV ININND0A STTiL 2

SYvyToa

iSu Opinién Cuenta! Complete la breve
egncuesta sobre su visita a la tienda y
tensa la oportunidad de ganar en:

wwv.homedepotopinion.com

User ID: .
64583 58248 Kersen
o o Exhibit 1
7qagsoswcoo‘:> ——r p age 4 of 4
AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO:
AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND
NORTH RIVERSIDE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
FOR
REHABILITATION OF THE COMMUNITY CENTER (FENCE AND TREE
REMOVAL)

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO AGREEMENT, is made and entered into

this  day of , 2007 (hereinafter referred to as the “Effective Date”), by
and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida,
with principal office at 117 West Duval Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (hereinafter referred
to as the “CITY”) and North Riverside Community Development Corporation, a Florida
corporation with principal office at 2893 Edison Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32254 (hereinafter
referred to as the “RECIPIENT”), for funding assistance in funding initial rehabilitation, tree
removal and security of the North Riverside Community Development Corporation (hereinafter

referred to as the “Project”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on April 12, 2007, the parties made and entered into City Contract # 7928-
06 for funding the Project, in the amount of $43,320, provided from Public Works Public
Building Capital Projects funds (hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement has not been amended previously; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement should be amended to include additional funding, in the
amount of $3,810.97 ($600 for stump removal, $2,509.00 for fencing, $662.13 for an air and
heating unit and $39.84 for chains and locks to secure the gates) for the Project; now therefore

Ko

EXHIBIT 2
- Page 1 of 4

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises contained herein and for other good and
sufficient consideration, the parties agree that:

1. Imcorporation of Recitals. The above stated recitals are true and correct and, by this
reference, are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

2. Section 2, of said Agreement is amended, in part, by adding additional funding, in the
amount of $3,810.97 for stump removal ($600.00), fencing ($2,509.00), air and heating unit
($662.13) and chains and locks for securing the gates ($39.84) and, as amended, shall read as
follows:

“2.  Description of Project. The Project includes funding to assist in the initial
rehabilitation ($2,897), tree removal ($15,903), security of the property ($24,520), stump
removal ($600.00), fencing ($2,509.00), air and heating unit ($662.13) and chains and locks for
securing the gates ($39.84) for the Project, as more particularly described in Exhibits “A” and
“C”, attached hereto and, by this reference, made a part hereof, to be located at 2711 Edison
Avenue and 430 Crystal Street, RE # 056042-0000 (hereinafter called the (“Premises”).”

3. Section 3, of said Agreement is amended, in part to extend the completion date by
Recipient until September 30, 2008 and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“3. Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date and
shall continue in full force until such time as all reports, audits and other documentation,
required by this Agreement have been reviewed and accepted by the City’s representatives
receiving the same, unless terminated earlier as provided in this Agreement; provided however,
the Project shall be completed, by the Recipient no later than September 30, 2008.”

4. Section 4, of said Agreement, is amended, in part, by increasing the CITY’s funding
responsibility by $3,810.97 to a new maximum not-to-exceed $47,130.97 and, as amended, shall

read as follows:

“4.  Assistance with Funding the Project. The CITY shall provide funding, in a
total amount not-to-exceed $47,130.97 to the RECIPIENT for the purpose of rehabilitation,
security, tree removal, stump removal and fence installation, as more particularly described in
Paragraph 2, of this Agreement. The RECIPIENT shall spend this funding, provided, by the
CITY, only on the Project and for no other matters. The funding, provided in this Agreement,
must be the last funds spent by the RECIPIENT after all other funds, from whatsoever sources,
are spent and exhausted. Expenditure of the funds on any other matter than the Project; or in any

R e
EXHIBIT 2
page 2 of
other manner than expressed herein shall be a material breach and default of this Agreement and
shall result in refunds as specified in this Agreement.”
5. Section 8, of said Agreement is amended, in part by making conforming revisions

with respect to dates and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“8. Accounting/Report. The RECIPIENT shall provide the Public Works
Department and the Council Auditor with a full accounting/report. Such accounting/report shall
be in a form approved by the Council Auditor and shall include, but not be limited to, copies of
all invoices and checks. Such accounting/report shall be submitted within thirty (30) days after
the day and year first above written and shall continue at thirty (30) day intervals until the funds
are spent in their entirety. After expenditure of the funding, provided in this Agreement,
RECIPIENT must submit annual reports in accordance with Section 118.204(f)(3), Ordinance
Code. Such reports shall be filed with the Public Works Department commencing no later than
November 15, 2008 and annually thereafter during the term of this Agreement. This accounting
report is supplementary to any accounting or audit reports required in the applicable provisions
of Chapter 118, Ordinance Code, as contained in Exhibit ‘B’”

6. Section 9, of said Agreement is amended, in part by making conforming revistons
with respect to monetary amounts and dates and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“9. Returned Unspent CITY Funds. In the event that any unspent funds from the
CITY’s $47,130.97 funding assistance are in the possession of the RECIPIENT, upon
completion of the Project or September 30, 2008, whichever comes first, such unspent funds
shall be immediately returned to the CITY. Any funds, that are unspent, and which are still

being held by the CITY upon the completion of the Project or on September 30, 2008, whichever
comes first, shall lapse and return to proper CITY accounts.”

7. Section 10, of said Agreement, is amended, in part, by revising the CITY’s
maximum indebtedness to a new maximum not-to-exceed $47,130.97 and, as amended, shall
read as fc‘)llows:

“10. Maximum Indebtedness. The CITY shall be indebted to RECIPIENT, under this
Agreement in the maximum amount of $47,130.97.”

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended in this instrument, the provisions, terms
and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and
effect.

[Remainder of page is intentionally left blank. The Signature Page follows immediately.]

{ehses
EXHIBIT 2
page 3 of 4
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their lawfully authorized
representatives have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
By: By:
Neill W. McArthur, Jr. John Peyton, Mayor
Corporation Secretary
ATTEST: NORTH RIVERSIDE COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

By: By:

Signature Signature
Type/Print Name: Type/Print Name:
Title: Title:

In compliance with the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby
certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing Agreement, and provision has been made for the
payment of the monies provided therein to be paid.

Director of Administration and Finance
City Contract #

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

G \Gov't Operations\NEILLMA\CONTRACT\North Riverside Commumity Center City Council Revision Amendment #1 amend 11-08-07 doc

/éﬁso’ﬂ

EXHIBIT 2
Page 4 of 4




